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subdivision shall be construed to waive the requirement for public
hearing upon the redevelopment plan for such redevelopment project.

Approved May 24, 1969.

CHAPTER 677—H. F. No. 2354 -
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the office and salary of the county attorney of
Mower county. '

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Mower county; county attorney. Subdivision
1.  On and after the first Monday in Januvary, 1971 the county at-
torney of Mower county shall devote his full time' to the office of
county attorney and shall not engage in the private practice of law.

Subd. 2. The ‘board of county commissioners of Mower
couaty shall fix the salary for the county attorney of said county
effective on and after the first Monday of.January, 1971 at pot less
than $18,500 pet year, payable monthly.

~ Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes, Section 388.18 shall continue to
apply to the office of Mower county attorney, except with respect to
the minimum salary above specified in section 1,

Sec. 3. This act takes effect when approved by the county
board of Mower county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Stat-
utes, Section 645.021. ‘

Approved May 24, 1969.

CHAPTER 678—H. F. No. 2375

An act relating to the land for streets and parks; amending Min-
nesota Statutes 1967, Section 430.02, Subdivision 6.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1.  Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 430.02, Subdivi-
sion 6, is amended to read:
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Subd. 6.  Streets and parks; land acquisition; percentage pay-
ment by city.  The city council may provide, in all cases, except
motor vehicle parking lots, by the resolution appointing such commis-
sioners, that a certain specified percentage, not exceeding 75 percent,
of the total damages and costs of paving; of eurbs; or of eurbs and
gutters; and 33 1/3 perecent =% all other improvements; shall in any
case be payable out of the city’s general funds, and in that case the
city’s share either shall be added to the amount of the certificates to
be issued and sold under section 430.12, or shall be provided by the
issue of general obligation permanent improvement bonds and the
city council shall from year to year levy a sufficient tax upon the taxa-
ble property of the city to pay the same with interest. In such case the
amount provided to be paid out of the general funds shall not be as-
sessed.

Approved May 23, 1969.

CHAPTER 679—H. F. No. 2395
[Coded]

An act relating to retirement; providing for the application of
laws relating to police and firemen’s retirement in certain municipali-
ties, ’

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [69.79] Police and firemen’s pensions; applica-
tion of law; change in status of municipality, effect upon existing
law,  Notwithstanding any other provision of law, no pension plan
for policemen or paid firemen shall hereafter be established in any
municipality by operation of law as a result of change in its popula-
tion or its conversion from a village to a city. In any such case fire-
men’s and policemen’s pension laws previously applicable to the mu-
nicipality shall remain applicable as if there had been no change in
the class or legal status of the municipality.

Approved May 23, 1969.
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